SR-007 - ST. ROSE SEWER SPECIAL REFUNDING AREA AGREEMENT BETWEEN
PULTE HOMES, SOUTH EDGE, LLC AND THE CITY OF HENDERSON
FOR THE ST. ROSE SEWER, GENERALLY FROM EXECUTIVE AIRPORT DRIVE TO THE CITY
OF HENDERSON SATELLITE WATER RECLAMATION FACILITY (SWRF)

THIS AGREEMENT made and entered into this QU" day OM, 2003, by and between the CITY OF

HENDERSON, a Nevada Municipal Corporation, hereinafter referred to as CITY, and PULTE HOMES, INC.,8345 W,

SUNSET ROAD, LAS VEGAS, NEVADA, 89113, and SOUTH _EDGE, 1LC, 3455 CLIFF SHADOWS PARKWAY,

SUITE 220, LAS VEGAS, NEVADA, 89129, hereinafter referred to as OWNER (S).

WHEREAS, OWNER(S) in accordance with and pursuant to Henderson Municipal Code have constructed and/or

installed APPROXIMATELY. 18,584 LINEAL FEET OF SEWER KNOWN AS THE ST. ROSE SEWER, generally

located from Executive Airport Drive to the City of Henderson’s Southwest Water Reclamation Facility (SWREF) in the City
of Henderson, Nevada; and
WHEREAS, the CITY pursuant to said Henderson Municipal Code, has agreed to refund the cost of certain eligible

portions of the construction of said facilities to the extent allowed and as provided in said Henderson Municipal Code; and

WHEREAS, OWNER(S) are willing to and does hereby dedicate said improvement(s) to the City of Henderson,
Nevada; and

WHEREAS, OWNER(S) has complied with the provisions of Henderson Municipal Code and has sought at least
three (3) bids for the project and the CITY has determined that the actual audited cost of $12,791,847.83 represents a
reasonable value of the costs of construction;

In consideration of the foregoing dedication, it is hereby agreed as follows:

WITNESSETH:

The CITY shall refund to OWNER(S) the eligible costs of construction as follows:

1. Over a twenty (20) year period up to a maximum equivalent residential unit (ERU) of 58,061.92. Said ERU

amount shall be paid only from participation and refunding fees collected by the CITY from other third party

developments participating in the SR-007 — St. Rose Sewer Special Refunding Area except for those

developments that the CITY has prepaid to the OWNER(S). Under no circumstances shall the CITY be



SR-007 - St. Rose Sewer Special Refunding Agreement 6/16/2008

CITY be required to refund any amount except out of fees collected from other developers and participants

in the St, Rose Sewer Special Refunding Area.

OWNER(S) acknowledges and agrees that if for any reason whatsoever the CITY is unable to
collect said refunding fees from said developments, then upon the expiration of the twenty (20) year period,
the refund set forth herein is extinguished.

OWNER(S) acknowledges the fees and expenses due and owing the CITY prior to the
execution of this document; and that collection and reimbursement fees will be withheld pursuant to
Henderson Municipal Code as amended. Currently:

A. Initiation, Engineering, and Auditing Expenses and Fees

(N An initiation fee of $950.00 for the administrative, legal, utility services and financial
departments to review and set up the agreement and administer it.

(2) An engineering review and auditing fee, excluding services covered by plan checking
and inspection fees, of $14,286.00. These amounts will be collected prior to the
execution of this agreement. Any additional fees required to cover the actual cost of the
agreement or audit will be deducted from any future refunds.

B. Collection and Reimbursement Expenses and Fees

(1N A $50.00 collection fee will be charged for each collection transaction processed and the
fee will be withheld from reimbursements under the agreement to cover collection and
reimbursement costs of the CITY.

C. Additional Matters

(N All the above fixed monetary amounts shall be indexed to the calendar year gross national
product implicit price deflator and shall be adjusted each July 1st to maintain fee equity
through the years.

(2) All fees and expenses shall be added to the basic refunding amount to permit the
OWNER(S) to have an opportunity to be reimbursed for all costs and fees.

3) CITY administrative fees and expense are charged on a time and material basis. CITY



SR-007 — St. Rose Sewer Special Refunding Agreement 6/16/2008

staff time will be valued at 150% of the CITY employees” hourly earnings.
2. The amount refundable shall be paid quarterly from fees collected by the CITY from properties participating

in the St. Rose Sewer Special Refunding Area, subject of this Agreement and the exception set forth in

paragraph 1 above, until the total amount refundable has been paid or for a period of twenty (20) years,
whichever occurs first. The twenty (20) year period during which refunds are due shall commence on the
date that the infrastructure covered by the Agreement is completed and accepted by the CITY, which is

agreed to be December 4, 2007.

3. In the event any expense is incurred by the CITY due to defective materials or workmanship on any
improvement installed by the OWNER(S) within a period of one (1) year after completion of such
improvement, the amount of such expense shall be deducted from any refunds which may become due
thereafter.

4. Benefit areas and improvement locations are described and delineated on the attached Exhibit 1.

5. Table 1 identifies the various costs incurred by the OWNER(S). Table 2 identifies the available ERUs per
sewer segment. Table 3 identifies the cost per ERU per sub-area, Only said costs not a part of any Local
Improvement District, or any other refunding agreement presently in place with the CITY, are ¢ligible for
refunding. The OWNER(S) acknowledges that these tables represent the audited costs associated with this
project.

A. Included with this agreement is Evaluation Audit and Summary of Costs Eligible for Refunding by City

of Henderson, Title 14, Section 16 (Ordinance 1440), St. Rose Sewer Special Refunding Area SR-0007,

Summary Copy — Final Audit Report dated April 15, 2008, prepared by Gomez Consulting Group.

END OF TEXT



SR-007 - St. Rose Sewer Special Refunding Agreement 6/16/2008

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the CITY and OWNER(S) have executed or caused to be executed by their duly

authorized representatives, this Agreement, in duplicate, the day and year fir itfen:
OWNER (S):

@soﬂ fhomas J. DeVore #L%vbo W, Lc.

PULTHHOMES, INC. SOUTHEDGE, LLC

whose

T
On this / 7 day QAM, of, 2008, before me personally appeared
identity was proved to me on 43 basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose n is (are) subscribed in this

instrument, and acknowledged that he (she) executed the same.

gbﬁﬂm/ )j? JZZA,« (SEAL) o a7 ANNETTE M. WATKINS

% EAppointment No. 03-80701-1
Notary Public SRCE My Appt. Explres Mor 19, 2011

My Commission Expires on 3-19-4

s ok st ok s k6 s she s ohe ook s sl sl s e b she e oo o she e s e she e ke e ke e ke sfe ok ok sk st ok ok ook s sl s ohs sk sl shesfe e s e sheshe st e e ofe she ek ek sfe e s e sfesfe e st ek sesde e ke ek ok ook ek deoketok ok ok ok

On this J_?p_tg'ay A’UL%LLS_,' of, 2008, before me personally appeared WM DQ- Va@%hose

identity was proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed in this

nstpument, and acknowledged that he (she) executed the same.

—
. > NOTARY PUBLIC
& vﬁ’ SYATE OF NEVADA
A o ounty of Clark
g . (SEAL) T SALEEMANB. MANISURJOHNSTON

t. No. 03-79990-1
. Expiras Feb. 5, 2011

N> 7

‘Nefary Public . o/
My Commission Expires on L5 - 20/ /

she ok st ke s b s ok s ohe sl sk e e sle ek sfe s st e s e sk o e e ok she ke ook s ok s ok sk ok ok sl ook o ok e sl e sfe e e e sbe e st e st e sie e s st e s e e sl e sl e sl ek s sl sdeodololokoiololodok ok ok ook skl sk

K:‘ Y OF HENPERSON, NEVADA:
—~

[ bl i ‘~;/
Mary Kay P@k, FAL% Nénica Martinez Simmons, MMC
City Manage¥ City Clerk COUNGHL ACTION
DEC 4 2007
OUNT: APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Director of Utility Services City Attorney

AéROlED AS T@;
De%is B. Porter, P.E. fh’una %ughes, Ez. %



»

SR-007 — St. Rose Sewer Special Refunding Agreement 6/16/2008

'Exhibit 1



B PO EIQIGEY T SMp e gL 00D
SIOAIAUNS - SEINNYIE  SU33N
ATV 30T

S\

LINFWITIDV DNIANNITY TVIDIdS
HIMES 5509 1S

I 1T9HXH

VMY ONIONNAZY LS3M HLNOS ANoInaud [
AHVONNOS UVHODHOO NOSHIANTH ||

s_w‘rw>ww_m...zm Q
SMOTS VIHV-BNS HOIHM 1 1NiOd) 3a0N

avauvans
OVIWYENS 7

8vIuV Ens
vYIHVENS |
FUNLONULSYHANI INOEMOVE ONILSINT mmmmm
(L03rONd) HIMIS ISOU LS

Vvauv ONKINNA3Y WI03ds uamas asou s |

aN3oa

VIUY ONIONNA3Y
IYI03dS HaM3IS IS0OY 1S
HO4 1HOd3 ONIANNE3Y

U AL WL Y

» £002 "0F AMYNNVE [O2UN-d

1934 000'5 SINb2 LUt |

+—

I ——t
000'ZH 000°9 000t
188

1

o]

"YUIMIAS 35S0

A4S IHL NO "0 WvId1SdN 4Im3as HOO vV OL
ONLLDINNGD JI INGWISHOV DONIGNN:TH IHL
Ni ALYHIOILEVE OL GFIND3Y 39 THM VIUY
SNIONNFTY 3504 LS FHL NIHLIM Q3Lv001
118 ALYANNOA ALvHOGMOD NOSHIANIH 40
ALID 381 40 3AISLN0 JARD0T ALu3d0kd
TALON

| GOW ¥E'7Z ALIOVAYO INIWO3S
o 7 1L HIONTT (—
T (+-5 J00N) O INFNDIS =~

SETN OOW £9'LE ALIDVAVD INGWD3S
= A1 48L°01 HLONT i
{£-+ I00N) O LNINDIS |5

471 986'¢ 'HLONTT

(z€30ON) BUNZWOIS |
=S L, EeeeE i e
TOW 56 EF ALIOVAYD INTWOIS :

41082°¢ “HLONTT




SR-007 — St. Rose Sewer Special Refunding Agreement

6/16/2008

Table 1

Facility Costs Sharing
St. Rose Sewer Project

PROJECT DESIGN CONS(T:g‘SJTCTION REé‘é‘ng Plt:%'ng

Segment A (Actual) $211,79052 | $2,539,408.81 $200,622.04 |  $2,951,821.37
Segment B (Actual) $173.00731 | $3,135,664.78 $108,837.61 |  $3,418,409.70
Segment C (Actual) $576,998.23 | $5.624,603.90 $182,814.43 |  $6,384,416.56
Segment D (Actual) $4,010.53 $31,794.51 $1,395.15 $37,200.19

TOTALS $966,706.60 |  $11,331472.00 |  $493,669.23 | $12,791,847.83
Pulte Contribution $688,312.05 |  $7,403,372.20 $216,857.49 |  $8,308.541.74
South Edge Contributio)  ¢5,6 39455 | $3928,099.80 $276,811.74 |  $4,483,306.09




4

SR-007 — St. Rose Sewer Special Refunding Agreement

6/16/2008

Table 2

St. Rose Sewer Project

Equivalent Residential Units (ERUs) Per Segment

REMAINING ERU¢
SEGMENT PULTE SOUTH EDGE ELIGIBLE FOR
CAPACITY (ERU’s] CONTRIBUTIONS| CONTRIBUTIONS| REFUNDING (ERU’S
SEGMENT (ERU’s) (ERU’s)

A 90,459.63 16,666.00 15,760.00 58,033.63
B 84,756.92 10,935.00 15,760.00 58,061.92
C 75,828.60 10,935.00 15,760.00 49,133.60
D 48,132.48 0 0 48,132.48




-

SR-007 — St. Rose Sewer Special Refunding Agreement

6/16/2008

Table 3

Cost Per Equivalent Residential Unit (ERU) Per Sub-Area

St. Rose Sewer Project

NODES 2-1 3-2 4-3 54
SEGMENT/SUB-AREA A B C D
SEGMENT COST $2.951,821.37 | $3,418,409.70| $6,384,416.56] $37,200.19
ESTIMATED SEGMENT’S AVAILABLE ERU’s 90,459.63 84,756.92 75,828.60 48,132.48
COST PER ERU §32.63 $40.33 $84.20 $0.77
COST PER ERU PER SUB-AREA $32.63 $72.96 $157.16 $157.93




